Business Combination Agreement and a provision in the Existing MAA which provides that Helix
may not consummate the Business Combination if redemptions would cause Helix to fail to have at
least $5,000,001 in net tangible assets immediately prior to or upon consummation of the Business
Combination for the Business Combination. Therefore, Scenario 2 reflects the maximum
redemptions that can occur for the Business Combination to close.

The foregoing scenarios are for illustrative purposes only as the actual number of redemptions by Helix’s public
shareholders is unknowable prior to the deadline for the exercise of redemption rights with respect to Class A
Ordinary Shares (which is two business days before the initial date of the General Meeting). Accordingly, the
actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts presented
herein.

The following table summarizes the unaudited pro forma Class A and Class C Ordinary Shares outstanding and
the respective percentage share of the total voting rights assuming no redemptions or maximum redemptions
scenarios, and calculated by applying the Exchange Ratio based on MoonLake’s Fully Diluted Shares as of
September 30, 2021:

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

  Shares
Voting

rights %  Shares
Voting

rights %

Total Helix Acquisition Corp.
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – existing

shareholders (excl. Helix management)  11,500,000 18.76%  — —%
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – Helix

management (sponsor promote and IPO
private placement shares, excl. PIPE
participation)  3,305,000 5.39%  3,305,000 6.63%

Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – PIPE
shareholders  11,500,000 18.76%  11,500,000 23.09%

Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – BVF
shareholders  18,501,284 30.17%  18,501,284 37.14%

Helix Class C Ordinary Shares – ML
Parties (other than the BVF
Shareholders)  16,507,350 26.92%  16,507,350 33.14%

Total Helix Class A and Class C
Ordinary Shares Outstanding at
Closing  61,313,634 100% 49,813,634 100%

92

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the Class A Ordinary Shares outstanding and the respective percentage share of
the total voting rights assuming no redemptions or maximum redemptions scenarios after giving effect to the
following transactions:

•   Inclusion of 999 MoonLake Common Shares and 5,550 options to acquire 5,550 MoonLake
Common Shares granted after September 30, 2021;

•   Inclusion of 20,147 MoonLake Common Shares which have not been granted but have been
approved for future equity grants under MoonLake’s Employee Share Participation Plan and
MoonLake’s Employee Stock Option Plan;

[…]

redemptions) or 70.86% (assuming maximum redemptions) in the Combined Company.

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

  Shares
Voting
rights  Shares

Voting
rights

Total Helix Acquisition Corp.
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – existing

shareholders (excl. Helix management)  11,500,000 18.46%  — —%
Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – Helix

management (sponsor promote and IPO
private placement shares, excl. PIPE
participation)  3,305,000 5.30%  3,305,000 6.50%

Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – PIPE
shareholders  11,500,000 18.46%  11,500,000 22.64%

Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – BVF
shareholders  18,501,284 29.69%  18,501,284 36.42%

Helix Class A Ordinary Shares – ML
Parties (other than the BVF
Shareholders)  17,498,716 28.09%  17,498,716 34.44%

Total Helix Class A Ordinary Shares
Outstanding at Closing  62,305,000 100% 50,805,000 100%

93

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in $, assuming no redemptions)

 as of September 30, 2021
as of

September 30,
2021

  Helix (Historical)
MoonLake
(Historical)  Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash  $ 1,028,752   $ 507,562   $ 212,129,100   (A)  $ 213,665,414
Other receivable   —   66,810   —   66,810
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   178,041   43,645   —   221,686
Marketable securities held in trust account   115,040,353   —   (115,040,353)  (B)   —
Total current assets   116,247,146   618,017   97,088,747   213,953,910
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property and equipment, net   —   29,850   —   29,850
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 116,247,146   $ 647,867   $ 97,088,747   $ 213,983,760

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Trade and other payables  $ —   $ 762,550   $ —   $ 762,550
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities   2,059,078   2,839,557   (1,687,394)
(D) -
(BB)  3,211,241

Total current liabilities   2,059,078   3,602,107   (1,687,394)   3,973,791
Pension liability   —   150,000   —   150,000
Deferred underwriting fee payable   4,025,000   —   (4,025,000)  (D)

Total long-term liabilities   4,025,000   150,000   (4,025,000)   150,000

Helix – Class A Ordinary Shares subject to

possible redemption, 11,500,000 shares at
$10.00 per share as of September 30, 2021  115,000,000   —   (115,000,000)  (G)   —

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
MoonLake Common Shares, CHF 0.10 par

value; 390,000 shares authorized; 360,529
shares issued and outstanding   —   38,429   (38,429)  (H)   —

Historical: Helix Class A Ordinary Shares,
$0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares
authorized; 430,000 shares issued and
outstanding Pro Forma Combined: Helix
Class A Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par
value; 500,000,000 shares authorized;
44,806,284 shares issued and outstanding   43   —   4,438   (I)   4,481

Helix Class B Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par
value; 50,000,000 shares authorized;
2,875,000 shares issued and outstanding   288   —   (288)  (M)   —

Helix Class C Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par
value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
16,507,350 shares issued and outstanding   —   —   1,651   (L)   1,651

MoonLake Series A Preferred shares, CHF
0.10 par value; 680,196 shares authorized;
680,196 shares issued and outstanding   —   72,466   (72,466)  (H)   —

Additional paid-in capital   —   33,044,931   152,398,212   (N)   185,443,143
Accumulated deficit   (4,837,263)   (36,260,066)   4,343,219   (O)   (36,754,110)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   —   —   —
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to

Helix shareholders   (4,836,932)   (3,104,240)   156,636,337   148,695,165
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to

non-controlling interest   —   —   61,164,804   (Q)   61,164,804
Total shareholders’ equity   (4,836,932)   (3,104,240)   217,801,141   209,859,969
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 116,247,146   $ 647,867   $ 97,088,747   $ 213,983,760

94

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in $, assuming maximum redemptions)

 as of September 30, 2021
as of

September 30,
2021

  Helix (Historical)
MoonLake
(Historical)  Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash  $ 1,028,752   $ 507,562   $ 98,239,151   (A)  $ 99,775,465
Other receivable   —   66,810   —   66,810
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   178,041   43,645   —   221,686
Marketable securities held in trust account   115,040,353   —   (115,040,353)  (C)   —

Total current assets   116,247,146   618,017   (16,801,202)   100,063,961
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property and equipment, net   —   29,850   —   29,850

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 116,247,146   $ 647,867   $ (16,801,202)   $ 100,093,811

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Trade and other payables  $ —   $ 762,550   $ —   $ 762,550

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,059,078   2,839,557   (1,687,394)
(D) -
(BB)  3,211,241

Total current liabilities   2,059,078   3,602,107   (1,687,394)   3,973,791
Pension liability   —   150,000   —   150,000
Deferred underwriting fee payable   4,025,000   —   (4,025,000)  (D)   —

Total long term liabilities   4,025,000   150,000   (4,025,000)   150,000

Helix Class A Ordinary Shares subject to

possible redemption, 11,500,000 shares at
$10.00 per share   115,000,000   —   (115,000,000)  (G)   —

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
MoonLake Common Shares, CHF 0.10 par

value; 390,000 shares authorized; 360,529
shares issued and outstanding   —   38,429   (38,429)  (H)   —

Historical: Helix Class A Ordinary Shares,
$0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares
authorized; 430,000 shares issued and
outstanding Pro Forma Combined: Helix
Class A Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par
value; 500,000,000 shares authorized;
33,306,284 shares issued and outstanding   43   —   3,288   (I)   3,331

Helix Class B Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par
value; 50,000,000 shares authorized;
2,875,000 shares issued and outstanding   288   —   (288)  (M)   —

Helix Class C Ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par
value; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
16,507,350 shares issued and outstanding   —   —   1,651   (L)   1,651

MoonLake Series A Preferred shares, CHF
0.10 par value; 680,196 shares authorized;
680,196 shares issued and outstanding   —   72,466   (72,466)  (H)   —

Additional paid-in capital   —   33,044,931   64,573,770   (N)   97,618,701
Accumulated deficit   (4,837,263)   (36,260,066)   4,343,219   (O)   (36,754,110)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   —   —   —
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to

Helix shareholders   (4,836,932)   (3,104,240)   68,810,745   60,869,573
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to

non-controlling interest   —   —   35,100,447   (Q)   35,100,447

Total shareholders’ equity   (4,836,932)   (3,104,240)   103,911,192   95,970,020

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND  $ 116,247,146   $ 647,867   $ (16,801,202)   $ 100,093,811

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

95

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in $, except share and per share data assuming no redemptions and maximum redemptions)

   Assuming
No Redemptions

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

  Helix
(Historical)  MoonLake

(Historical)  Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Combined  Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses

Research and development  $ —   $ (30,536,746)  $ —   $ (30,536,746)  $ (30,536,746)

General and administrative   (2,346,085)   (5,694,999)   (494,044)

(BB)
–

(CC)   (8,535,128)   (8,535,128)

Fixed assets depreciation   —   (2,482)   (2,482)   (2,482)

Total operating expenses   (2,346,085)   (36,234,227)   (494,044)   (39,074,356)   (39,074,356)

Operating loss   (2,346,085)   (36,234,227)   (494,044)   (39,074,356)   (39,074,356)

Other income/(expenses)   25,436   (25,839)   (25,436)  (AA)   (25,839)   (25,839)

Loss before income tax   (2,320,649)   (36,260,066)   (519,480)   (39,100,195)   (39,100,195)

Income tax   —   —   —   —
Net loss attributable to the

Combined Company   (2,320,649)   (36,260,066)   (519,480)   (39,100,195)   (39,100,195)
Of which: net loss attributable to

Helix shareholders   —   —   —   (27,704,235)   (24,799,538)
Of which: net loss attributable to

non-controlling interest   —   —   —   (11,395,960)   (14,300,657)

Net loss per share attributable to

shareholders, basic and diluted  $ (0.70)  $ (70.56)

Weighted average Common

Shares outstanding, basic and
diluted   3,305,000   513,922

Pro forma net loss per share

attributable to Helix Class A
Ordinary Shares stockholders,
basic and diluted (assuming no

[…]

Class A Ordinary Shares equals or exceeds $12.00 per share (as adjusted for share sub-divisions, share
capitalizations, reorganizations, recapitalizations and the like) for any 20 trading days within any 30-trading day
period commencing at least 150 days after the Closing or (y) following the Closing the Company completes a
liquidation, merger, share exchange or other similar transaction that results in all of the Company’s shareholders
having the right to exchange their ordinary shares for cash, securities or other property.

112

Table of Contents

Post-Business Combination Ownership Structure — Sensitivity Analysis

The table below presents possible sources of dilution and the extent of such dilution that non-redeeming Helix
public shareholders could experience in connection with the closing of the Business Combination across a range
of varying redemption scenarios. The maximum redemptions scenario assumes that holders of all 11,500,000
public shares exercise their redemption rights, representing the maximum amount of public shares that can be
redeemed to satisfy the requirement that Helix have at least $5,000,001 of net tangible assets immediately prior
to or upon the consummation of the Business Combination.

 Redemption Threshold

  0%  25%  50%  75%  100%

Assuming No

Redemptions of
Public Shares(1)

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions of
Public Shares(2)

  Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %

Helix’s Public Shareholders  11,500,000 18.5% 8,625,000 14.5% 5,750,000 10.2% 2,875,000 5.4% — 0.0%

Helix’s Initial Shareholders  3,305,000 5.3% 3,305,000 5.6% 3,305,000 5.8% 3,305,000 6.2% 3,305,000 6.5%

PIPE Investors  11,500,000 18.5% 11,500,000 19.4% 11,500,000 20.3% 11,500,000 21.4% 11,500,000 22.6%
ML Parties (including BVF

Shareholders)  36,000,000 57.8% 36,000,000 60.6% 36,000,000 63.7% 36,000,000 67.1% 36,000,000 70.9%

____________

(1)   Assumes (i) no holders of Helix’s public shares exercise their redemption rights, (ii) the exchange of MoonLake
Common Shares and simultaneous surrender of Class C Ordinary Shares for Class A Ordinary Shares by the ML
Parties in accordance with the terms of the A&R Shareholders’ Agreement, calculating the Exchange Ratio based on
MoonLake’s Fully Diluted Shares as of September 30, 2021, (iii) none of the parties purchase Class A Ordinary
Shares in the open market, and (iv) there are no other issuances of equity securities of Helix prior to or in connection
with the Closing.